Designation: D4555 − 10
Standard Test Method for
Determining Deformability and Strength of Weak Rock by an
In Situ Uniaxial Compressive Test1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation D4555; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope*

8.1 Report the following information:
8.1.1 A diagram showing the details of the locations of
specimens tested, the specimen numbering system used, and
the situation of each specimen with respect to the geology and
geometry of the site.
8.1.2 Photographs, drawings, and tabulations giving full
details of the geological and geometrical characteristics of each
specimen, preferably including index test data to characterize
the rock. Give particular attention to a detailed description of
the pattern of joints, bedding planes, and other discontinuities
in the specimen block as well as any other relevant geologic
data.
8.1.3 A description, with diagrams, of the test equipment
and method used and test personnel involved.
8.1.4 Tabulated test results, including recorded values of
load and displacements, together with all derived data, calibra-
tion results, and details of all corrections applied.
D4555 − 10
5
8.1.5 Graphs showing load versus displacement or stress
versus strain, including points representing all recorded data,
and a curve fitted to these points.
8.1.6 Show the uniaxial compressive strength value, to-
gether with all constructions used in determining the deforma-
tion modulus and other elastic parameters.
8.1.7 Show by diagram and describe the mode of specimen
failure.
8.1.8 Summary tables and graphs giving the values of
uniaxial compressive strength deformation modulus, Poisson’s
ratio (if measured) and showing how these values vary as a
function of specimen shape and size and the character of the
rock tested; example shown in Fig. 3.
9. Precision and Bias
9.1 Precision—Due to the nature of rock materials tested by
this test method, it is, at this time, either not feasible or too
costly to produce multiple specimens that have uniform physi-
cal properties. Therefore, since specimens that would yield the
same test results cannot be tested, Subcommittee D18.12
cannot determine the variation between tests since any varia-
tion observed is just as likely to be due to specimen variation
as to operator or laboratory testing variation. Subcommittee
D18.12 welcomes proposals to resolve this problem that would
allow for development of a valid precision statement.
9.2 Bias—There is no accepted reference value for this test
method; therefore, bias cannot be determined.
10. Keywords
10.1 compression testing; deformation; in situ stress loading
tests
SUMMARY OF CHANGES
Committee D18 has identified the location of selected changes to this standard since the last issue (D4555 – 01
(2005)) that may impact the use of this standard. (Approved January 15, 2010.)